
 

 

 Reply Attention of: Christopher S. Wilson 
 Direct Phone: 604.641.4841 
 Direct Fax: 604.646. 
 E-mail: cxw@bht.com 
 Our File: New 
 Date: August 5, 2008 

 
BY E-MAIL (dan@compsci.ca) 
 
Daniel Servos and Tony Targonski dba Computer Science Canada 
 
Dear Sirs: 
 
Re: LanSchool Technologies LLC (“LanSchool”) 
 
We have been retained by LanSchool with respect to its intellectual property in Canada. 

Our client is the owner of the LanSchool classroom monitoring software.  Our client owns the 
United States trade-mark registration no. 2904281 for its LANSCHOOL trade-mark, which is 
well known in Canada through extensive use, advertising and a large installed user base. 

As a result of our client’s reputation in Canada, our client has the right to prevent unauthorized 
use of its trade-mark.  Our client also owns the copyright in its software as well as its company 
logo and has the right under the Canadian Copyright Act to prevent the unauthorized use of its 
software and its logo. 

It has come to our client’s attention that you have made a series of postings on your website at 
compsci.ca, Computer Science Canada.  Your postings describe how, in 2006, you identified 
and made LanSchool aware of a potential security flaw in LanSchool version 6.5 (which does 
not exist in the current version 7.1). 

You also purport to detail a weakness in the security of our client’s software and a method to 
manipulate it, going so far as to offer copies of a malicious software application you developed 
and call “LanSchooled”.  In other postings you offer detailed advice about how to use 
“LanSchooled” to breach the security inherent in our client’s software. 

Your postings also make a number of false statements of fact amounting to defamation.  In one 
such example, you describe our client’s software as a “trojan horse type program that is used by 
many school boards in Ontario to spy on their students as well as controlling one or all 
computers in a given lab … LanSchool has many flaws in its design, and thus many security 
holes….” 
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It is evident that you have intentionally set out on a course to harm our client’s software and 
business.  It is our client’s position that you have violated its copyright, passed off your 
LanSchooled software using our client’s trade-mark, and made false statements tending to 
discredit our client’s software and business, contrary to sections 7(a), 7(b) and 7(c) of the 
Trade-marks Act.  You have also defamed our client and unlawfully and intentionally interfered 
with our client’s business. 

As a result of your activities, LanSchool is entitled to a wide variety of remedies against you, 
including an injunction to restrain the continued distribution of “LanSchooled” and other use of 
our client’s intellectual property, as well as damages, interest and reimbursement for legal costs. 

While LanSchool would prefer to settle this matter without litigation, our client must protect its 
valuable intellectual property rights and its goodwill and reputation in the marketplace.  Provided 
that you co-operate immediately, our client is prepared to resolve this matter on the following 
terms: 

1. You immediately remove the offending postings, including all direct and indirect 
references to LANSCHOOL and our client’s company logo, from all websites in your 
possession or otherwise under your control, including but not limited to compsci.ca, 
hackerdan.com and dwite.ca; 

2. Subject to our comments below, you agree to destroy under oath all copies, whether in 
print or electronic, of your “LanSchooled” software in your possession or control as well 
as those copies distributed to any other third party; 

3. You agree not to infringe our client’s intellectual property rights at any time in the future 
or otherwise make use of any our client’s software without express written authorization; 
and 

4. You provide us with your written undertaking confirming that you will comply with the 
above terms. 

We must caution you not to destroy any records, electronic or otherwise, including website 
records and logs, and copies of the software in your possession, power or control, pending the 
resolution of this matter by litigation or settlement. 

Since your activities are continuing to cause damage to our client on a daily basis, our client 
must have a co-operative response from you no later than August 12, 2008.  After that date, we 
will seek our client’s instructions to commence legal action against you without further notice to 
you. 
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We look forward to hearing from you or your counsel promptly. 

Yours truly, 

 
Christopher S. Wilson 
RAA/1712488.02 


